
27686 Federal Register / Vol. 82, No. 115 / Friday, June 16, 2017 / Notices 

establishment of subzones for specific 
uses; 

Whereas, the Salt Lake City 
Corporation, grantee of Foreign-Trade 
Zone 30, has made application to the 
Board for the establishment of a subzone 
at the facility of Scott USA, Inc., located 
in Ogden, Utah, (FTZ Docket B–11– 
2017, docketed February 10, 2017); 

Whereas, notice inviting public 
comment has been given in the Federal 
Register (82 FR 10876, February 16, 
2017) and the application has been 
processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and 
the Board’s regulations; and, 

Whereas, the Board adopts the 
findings and recommendations of the 
examiner’s memorandum, and finds that 
the requirements of the FTZ Act and the 
Board’s regulations are satisfied; 

Now, therefore, the Board hereby 
approves subzone status at the facility of 
Scott USA, Inc., located in Ogden, Utah 
(Subzone 30C), as described in the 
application and Federal Register notice, 
subject to the FTZ Act and the Board’s 
regulations, including Section 400.13. 

Dated: June 8, 2017. 
Ronald K. Lorentzen, 
Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for 
Enforcement and Compliance, Alternate 
Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board. 
[FR Doc. 2017–12504 Filed 6–15–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Bureau of Industry and Security 

Proposed Information Collection; 
Comment Request; Competitive 
Enhancement Needs Assessment 
Survey Program 

AGENCY: Bureau of Industry and 
Security, Department of Commerce. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of 
Commerce, as part of its continuing 
effort to reduce paperwork and 
respondent burden, invites the general 
public and other Federal agencies to 
take this opportunity to comment on 
proposed and/or continuing information 
collections, as required by the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
submitted on or before August 15, 2017. 
ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments 
to Jennifer Jessup, Departmental 
Paperwork Clearance Officer, 
Department of Commerce, Room 6616, 
14th and Constitution Avenue NW., 
Washington, DC 20230 (or by email at 
PRAcomments@doc.gov). 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 

copies of the information collection 
instrument and instructions should be 
directed to Mark Crace, BIS ICB Liaison, 
(202) 482–8093 or at mark.crace@
bis.doc.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Abstract 
The Defense Production Act of 1950, 

as amended, and Executive Order 
12919, authorizes the Secretary of 
Commerce to assess the capabilities of 
the defense industrial base to support 
the national defense. They also develop 
policy alternatives to improve the 
international competitiveness of specific 
domestic industries and their abilities to 
meet defense program needs. The 
information collected from voluntary 
surveys will be used to assist small- and 
medium-sized firms in defense 
transition and in gaining access to 
advanced technologies and 
manufacturing processes available from 
Federal Laboratories. The goal is to 
improve regions of the country 
adversely affected by cutbacks in 
defense spending and military base 
closures. 

II. Method of Collection 
Submitted electronically. 

III. Data 
OMB Control Number: 0694–0083. 
Form Number(s): None. 
Type of Review: Regular submission. 
Affected Public: Business or other for- 

profit organizations. 
Estimated Number of Respondents: 

2,400. 
Estimated Time per Response: 1 hour. 
Estimated Total Annual Burden 

Hours: 2,400. 
Estimated Total Annual Cost to 

Public: $0. 

IV. Request for Comments 
Comments are invited on: (a) Whether 

the proposed collection of information 
is necessary for the proper performance 
of the functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden 
(including hours and cost) of the 
proposed collection of information; (c) 
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on respondents, including through the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. 

Comments submitted in response to 
this notice will be summarized and/or 
included in the request for OMB 
approval of this information collection; 

they also will become a matter of public 
record. 

Sheleen Dumas, 
PRA Departmental Lead, Office of the Chief 
Information Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2017–12501 Filed 6–15–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–33–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Bureau of Industry and Security 

Proposed Information Collection; 
Comment Request; Additional Protocol 
to the U.S.-IAEA Safeguards 
Agreement Report Forms 

AGENCY: Bureau of Industry and 
Security, Department of Commerce. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of 
Commerce, as part of its continuing 
effort to reduce paperwork and 
respondent burden, invites the general 
public and other Federal agencies to 
take this opportunity to comment on 
proposed and/or continuing information 
collections, as required by the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
submitted on or before August 15, 2017. 
ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments 
to Jennifer Jessup, Departmental 
Paperwork Clearance Officer, 
Department of Commerce, Room 6616, 
14th and Constitution Avenue NW., 
Washington, DC 20230 (or via the 
Internet at JJessup@doc.gov). 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 
copies of the information collection 
instrument and instructions should be 
directed to Mark Crace, BIS ICB Liaison, 
(202) 482–8093 or at mark.crace@
bis.doc.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Abstract 

The Additional Protocol requires the 
United States to submit declaration 
forms to the International Atomic 
Energy Agency (IAEA) on a number of 
commercial nuclear and nuclear-related 
items, materials, and activities that may 
be used for peaceful nuclear purposes, 
but also would be necessary elements 
for a nuclear weapons program. These 
forms provides the IAEA with 
information about additional aspects of 
the U.S. commercial nuclear fuel cycle, 
including: Mining and milling of 
nuclear materials; buildings on sites of 
facilities selected by the IAEA from the 
U.S. Eligible Facilities List; nuclear- 
related equipment manufacturing, 
assembly, or construction; import and 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:12 Jun 15, 2017 Jkt 241001 PO 00000 Frm 00012 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\16JNN1.SGM 16JNN1sr
ad

ov
ic

h 
on

 D
S

K
3G

M
Q

08
2P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S

mailto:mark.crace@bis.doc.gov
mailto:mark.crace@bis.doc.gov
mailto:mark.crace@bis.doc.gov
mailto:mark.crace@bis.doc.gov
mailto:PRAcomments@doc.gov
mailto:JJessup@doc.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-01T09:42:07-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




